

No. 98-818

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HAROLD F. RICE
Petitioner

v.

BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO, GOVERNOR OF
THE STATE OF HAWAII
Respondent

**BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, KA
LAHUI, THE ASSOCIATION OF HAWAIIAN CIVIC
CLUBS, COUNCIL OF HAWAIIAN ORGANIZATIONS,
NATIVE HAWAIIAN CONVENTION, NATIVE HAWAIIAN
BAR ASSOCIATION, NATIVE HAWAIIAN LEGAL
CORPORATION, NATIVE HAWAIIAN ADVISORY
COUNCIL, HA HAWAII, HUI KALAPAINA, ALU LIKE,
INC., AND PAPA OLA LOKAHI AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Filed July 28, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. THE CONSTITUTION’S PROVISIONS ON INDIANS AND INDIAN TRIBES ENCOMPASS NATIVE HAWAIIANS..... | 15 |
| A. The Constitution Permits Congress To Establish A Special Relationship With The Aboriginal Peoples Of The United States, Including Native Hawaiians..... | 15 |
| B. The Constitution’s Provisions Concerning Indians And Indian Tribes Apply To Aboriginal Peoples Who Were Citizens Of Another Nation Before They Were Incorporated Into The United States. | 17 |
| C. The Constitution Does Not Require That Aboriginal Peoples Be Popularly Considered Indians Or Have A Functioning Tribal Government For Congress To Grant Them Special Rights. | 18 |
| II. LIMITING VOTING FOR OHA TRUSTEES TO THE BENEFICIARIES OF THE OHA TRUST IS NOT A DENIAL OR ABRIDGMENT OF THE RIGHT TO VOTE ON ACCOUNT OF RACE..... | 21 |
| A. Laws That Recognize The Special Status Of Aboriginal Peoples Do Not Classify On The Basis Of Race..... | 21 |
| B. The Applicability of <i>Mancari</i> Does Not Turn On Whether Native Hawaiians Are Organized Into Tribes..... | 23 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| C. | The Constitution Allows Native Americans To Exercise Control Over Assets Set Aside For Their Benefit..... | 25 |
| III. | THE STATE OF HAWAI'I ACTED WITHIN ITS AUTHORITY IN CREATING THE OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS..... | 26 |
| A. | Congress Delegated Authority To The State of Hawai'i And Ratified The State's Actions..... | 26 |
| B. | The State Of Hawai'i Has Independent Authority To Assist Its Aboriginal People..... | 27 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 30 |
| | APPENDIX..... | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <i>Cases</i> | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alaska Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., Inc. v. Pierce</i> , 694 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Alaska Fish & Wildlife Fed'n & Outdoor Council, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 829 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 988 (1988)..... | 19 |
| <i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 118 S. Ct. 948 (1998)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981)..... | 26 |
| <i>Board of County Comm'rs of Creek County v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Brader v. James</i> , 246 U.S. 88 (1918)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bryan v. Itasca County, Minn.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)..... | 22 |
| <i>Carter v. Territory of Hawaii</i> , 200 U.S. 255 (1906)..... | 4 |
| <i>Damon v. Territory of Hawaii</i> , 194 U.S. 154 (1904)..... | 4 |
| <i>Delaware Tribal Business Committee v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)..... | 24 |
| <i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Estate of Kamehameha IV</i> , 2 Haw. 715 (1864)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hallowell v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 317 (1911)..... | 22 |
| <i>Johnson and Graham's Lessee v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... | 4 |
| <i>Koniag, Inc. v. Koncor Forest Resource</i> , 39 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 20 |
| <i>Liliuokalani v. United States</i> , 45 Ct. Cl. 419 (1910)..... | 7 |
| <i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)..... | 28 |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... | 14, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)..... | 22 |
| <i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 366 (1858)..... | 28 |
| <i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Housing Fin. Dev. Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 94-4207-11 (Haw. 1st. Cir. 1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. State of Hawai'i</i> , No. 20281 (Haw. Sup. Ct. 1997)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Oneida Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , N.Y., 414 U.S. 673 (1974)..... | 28 |
| <i>Pence v. Kleppe</i> , 529 F.2d 135 (9th Cir. 1976)..... | 19 |
| <i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973)..... | 26 |
| <i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)..... | 27 |
| <i>Trustees of the Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Yamasaki</i> , 737 P.2d 446 (Haw. 1987)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)..... | 13, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 94 U.S. 614 (1876)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)..... | 13, 17, 18 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S.463 (1979)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Worcester v Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)..... | 21 |

Constitutions & Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3..... | 16 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... | 16 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §§ 1, 2..... | 21 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1..... | 22 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 712..... | 19 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 349..... | 22 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 476..... | 25 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 477..... | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2991b-1..... | 13 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1601(b)..... | 20 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1602(b)..... | 20 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1603(b)..... | 20 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1606..... | 20 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1606(h)(2)..... | 20 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1606(h)(3)(D)(i)..... | 20 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1607..... | 20 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1629c(d)(7)(A)..... | 20 |
| Act of April 30, 1900, 31 Stat. 141..... | 6 |
| Act of December 18, 1971, Pub. L. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i> | 20 |
| Act of February 22, 1889, 25 Stat. 676..... | 9 |
| Act of February 25, 1925, 43 Stat. 978..... | 19 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Act of June 2, 1924, 43 Stat. 253..... | 22 |
| Act of June 20, 1910..... | 17 |
| Act of May 17, 1906, 34 Stat. 197..... | 19 |
| Admission Act of 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4..... | 8, 9 |
| Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 984, 987, (<i>codified at</i> 25 U.S.C. §§ 476, 477)..... | 25 |
| Comprehensive Employment and Training Act Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. 95-524, 92 Stat. 1909..... | 9 |
| Hawaiian Homes Commission Act of 1920, ch.42, 42 Stat. 108 <i>reprinted at</i> Haw. Rev. Stat. § 101 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Headstart, Economic Opportunity, and Community Partnership Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-64, 88 Stat. 2291..... | 9 |
| Joint Resolution to Acknowledge the 100th Anniversary of the January 17, 1893 Overthrow of the Kingdom of Hawaii, Pub. L. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993)..... | 5, 6, 16 |
| Native Hawaiian Education Act of 1994, 20 U.S.C. §§ 7901-12..... | 13 |
| The National Parks and Recreation Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-625, 92 Stat. 3467..... | 10 |
| Haw. Const. art. XII, § 4..... | 10 |
| Haw. Const. art. XII, § 5..... | 1, 10 |
| Haw. Const. art. XII, § 6..... | 12 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 47-59a..... | 27 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 47-59b..... | 28 |
| Del. Code Ann. Tit. 29 § 105..... | 27 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 285.19..... | 27 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 44-12-300..... | 27 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-4..... | 1, 11 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 101..... | 2, 8 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 71-A-1 <i>et seq.</i> | 27 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B..... | 28 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:16A-53..... | 28 |
| Rev. Stat. Neb. Ann. § 81-2501..... | 28 |
| 18 NYCRR § 431..... | 28 |
| 20 NYCRR § 529.9..... | 28 |
| 8 NYCRR Ch. II, Subpart 1, § 145..... | 28 |
| 30 M.R.S. § 6212..... | 28 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 37-18-11..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|----|
| S.D. Codified Laws § 1-4-1..... | 28 |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 9-2-1904 | 28 |
| Youth Employment and Demonstration Projects Act of 1977, Pub. L. 95-93, 91 Stat. 627..... | 9 |

Legislative Materials & Rules

| | |
|--|----|
| H.R. Rep. No. 839 (1920) | 8 |
| <i>Hawaiian Homes Commission Act:</i> <i>Hearings Before the Senate Comm.</i> <i>on the Territories, 66th Cong. 16-17 (1920).....</i> | 7 |
| <i>Organic Act of the Territory of Hawaii: Hearings</i> <i>on the Rehabilitation and Colonization of</i> <i>Hawaiians and Other Proposed Amendments</i> <i>Before the House Comm. on the Territories,</i> <i>66th Cong. 129-30 (1920).....</i> | 8 |
| Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2894 (1866) | 21 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)..... | 1 |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|--|----------------|
| J.C. Beaglehole, <i>The Journal of Captain James</i> <i>Cook on His Voyages of Discovery III (1967)</i> | 4 |
| Jon Chinen, <i>The Great Mahele (1958).....</i> | 4 |
| Felix S. Cohen, <i>The Spanish Origin of Indian Rights in</i> <i>the Law of the United States, 31 Geo. L.J. 1 (1942)</i> | 16 |
| Felix S. Cohen, <i>Felix S. Cohen Handbook of Federal</i> <i>Indian Law (2d ed. 1982).....</i> | 16, 22, 24, 28 |
| Gavan Daws, <i>Shoal of Time, A History of the</i> <i>Hawaiian Islands (1968).....</i> | 4, 7 |
| Hawaii Advisory Committee to the United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>A Broken Trust,</i> <i>The Hawaiian Homelands Program: Seven Years of</i> <i>Failure of the Federal and State Governments</i> <i>to Protect the Civil Rights of Native Hawaiians (1991).....</i> | 10 |
| <i>Index of Elections (visited July 25, 1999) <http:</i> <i>//www.state.hi.us/elections/reslt98/general/</i> <i>98swgen5.html></i> | 12 |
| Noelle M. Kahanu & Jon M. Van Dyke, <i>Native Hawaiian Entitlement to Sovereignty:</i> <i>An Overview, 17 U. Haw. L. Rev. 427 (1995)</i> | 10 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Lilikala Kame`eleihiwa, <i>Native Land and Foreign</i> <i>Desires (1992).....</i> | 4 |
| Douglas W. Kmiec, <i>Legal Issues Raised by the</i> <i>Proposed Presidential Proclamation to</i> <i>Extend the Territorial Sea, 1 Territorial</i> <i>Sea J. 1 (1990).....</i> | 6 |
| 1 Ralph S. Kuykendall, <i>The Hawaiian Kingdom (1938).....</i> | 4 |
| Melody K. MacKenzie, <i>Native Hawaiian Rights</i> <i>Handbook (1991)</i> | 4, 5, 10, 11 |
| Jon Van Dyke, <i>The Political Status of the Native</i> <i>Hawaiian People, 17 Yale L. & Policy Rev.</i> <i>95 (1998).....</i> | 10 |
| Jon Van Dyke, <i>The Constitutionality of the Office of</i> <i>Hawaiian Affairs, 7 U. Haw. L. Rev. 63 (1985)</i> | 10 |
| Waiwai Ho`omau – <i>Perpetuating the Trust, Fiscal 1998</i> <i>Annual Report for the Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> <i>(1998).....</i> | 12 |
| 1 W. Willoughby, <i>The Constitutional Law of the</i> <i>United States (2nd ed. 1929).....</i> | 6 |
